

## NOTICE OF DECISION

# TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 (AS AMENDED)

## Name and Address of Agent/Applicant:

Miriam Owen Edgars Limited The Old Bank 39 Market Square Witney OX28 6AD

## **Full Planning Determination**

Date Registered: 22nd November 2021

**Proposal:** Conversion of 2-6 Waterperry Court to a hotel (Use Class C1) including

eastern extension, associated car parking, landscaping and ancillary

works

**Location:** Waterperry Court, 2-6 Middleton Road, Banbury, OX16 4QG

Parish(es): Banbury

## PERMISSION FOR DEVELOPMENT SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS

Cherwell District Council, as Local Planning Authority, hereby **GRANTS** planning permission for the development described in the above-mentioned application, the accompanying plans and drawings and any clarifying or amending information, **SUBJECT TO THE CONDITIONS SET OUT IN THE ATTACHED SCHEDULE.** 

The reason for the imposition of each of the conditions is also set out in the schedule.

Cherwell District Council Bodicote House Bodicote BANBURY OX15 4AA

David Peckford

Assistant Director – Planning and Development

Date of Decision: 29th April 2022 Checked by: Nathanael Stock

### SCHEDULE OF CONDITIONS

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from the date of this permission.

Reason: To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

2. The development shall not be carried out otherwise than in complete accordance with drawings reference J9347 – 23, J9347 – 18 Rev A, J9347 – 17 Rev A, J9347 – 15 Rev C, J9347 – 14 Rev C, 47906(pd 08) 002, 47906(pd 08) 001 received 22/11/2021 and amended plans reference J9347 – 16 Rev B, J9347 – 19 Rev B, received 26/01/2022 and amended plans reference J9347 – 21 Rev E, J9347-22 Rev D, received 11/03/2022 and Heritage Impact Assessment by HCUK Group Project reference 7527A dated November 2021, Noise and Vibration Assessment by Venta Acoustics reference VA3439.211112.NIA2.1 dated 18 November 2021, Economic impact by Pegasus reference P21-3160/N001v4 dated November 2021, Transport Assessment by Paul Mew Associates reference P:\ P2573 dated November 2021, Flood Risk Assessment by Innervision Design Ltd dated October 2021, Surface & Foul Water Drainage Strategy by Cole Easdon reference Issue 2 dated November 2021 all received 22/11/2021 unless a non-material or minor material amendment is approved by the Local Planning Authority under the Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 (as amended).

Reason: To clarify the permission and for the avoidance of doubt.

3. All new brick work and works of making good shall be carried out in materials and detailed to match the adjoining original fabric except where shown otherwise on the approved drawings.

Reason: To safeguard the character and appearance of the locality and the significance of heritage assets in accordance with Policy ESD15 of the Cherwell Local Plan 2011 – 2031 Part 1, Saved Policy C28 of the Cherwell Local Plan 1996 and Government guidance contained within the National Planning Policy Framework.

4. Details of the construction, including cross sections, cill, lintel, reveal and colour / finish of the proposed windows/doors, to a scale of not less than 1:10 shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to commencement of that work. The development shall not be carried out other than in accordance with the approved details and shall be retained as such thereafter.

Reason: In order to safeguard the visual amenities of the area and the significance of heritage assets and in accordance with Policy ESD15 of the Cherwell Local Plan 2011 – 2031 Part 1, Saved Policy C28 of the Cherwell Local Plan 1996 and Government guidance contained within the National Planning Policy Framework.

5. Notwithstanding the details shown on the approved plans, further details of the architectural detailing of the exterior of the development, including the front entrance and the surround build out, shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to the commencement of any development above slab level. The development shall not be carried out other than in accordance with the approved details and shall be retained as such thereafter.

Reason: In order to safeguard the character and appearance of the conservation area and the significance of heritage assets in accordance with Policy ESD15 of the Cherwell Local Plan 2011 – 2031 Part 1, Saved Policy C28 of the Cherwell Local Plan 1996 and Government guidance contained within the National Planning Policy Framework.

6. Prior to commencement of the development, a plan detailing the layout of the car parking area shall be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority. The Car Park Layout Plan must set out so that all car parking spaces meet the minimum dimensions required and can be safely and easily accessed. The parking Layout Plan should include a designated coach and Taxi pickup/drop off and parking areas. The car parking spaces shall be retained for the parking of

vehicles at all times thereafter.

Reason: In the interests of highway safety, to ensure the provision of adequate off-street car parking and to comply with Government guidance in Section 12 of the National Planning Policy Framework.

7. Prior to the first occupation of the development hereby approved, a Travel Plan, prepared in accordance with the Department of Transport's Best Practice Guidance Note "Using the Planning Process to Secure Travel Plans" and its subsequent amendments (and a Travel Plan Statement setting out how this phase will contribute to the overall site Travel Plan, shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Thereafter, the approved Travel Plan shall be implemented and operated in accordance with the approved details.

Reason - In the interests of sustainability, to ensure a satisfactory form of development and to comply with Policies SLE4 and ESD1 of the Cherwell Local Plan 2011-2031 Part 1 and Government guidance contained within the National Planning Policy Framework.

8. Prior to the first use or occupation of the development hereby permitted, covered cycle parking facilities shall be provided on the site in accordance with details, to include dimensions and means of enclosure, which shall first be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The covered cycle parking facilities so provided shall thereafter be permanently retained and maintained for the parking of cycles in connection with the development.

Reason: In the interests of promoting sustainable transport modes in accordance with Government advice in the National Planning Policy Framework.

9. A Construction Environment and Traffic Management Plan should be submitted to the Local Planning Authority and agreed prior to commencement of works. The Plan shall identify among others state: the routing of construction vehicles, access arrangements for construction vehicles, details of times for construction traffic and delivery vehicles, which must be outside network peak and school peak hours to minimize the impact on the surrounding highway Network.

The approved Construction Traffic Management Plan shall be adhered to throughout the construction period for the development.

Reason: To ensure the environment is protected during construction in accordance with Saved Policy ENV1 of the Cherwell Local Plan 1996 and Government guidance contained within the National Planning Policy Framework. This information is required prior to commencement of the development as it is fundamental to the acceptability of the scheme.

10. Prior to occupation of the hotel, a Delivery Service Plan for the development supported by a scaled drawing showing a designated delivery and loading area, should be provided for approval Local Planning Authority.

Reason: In the interests of highway safety, to ensure the provision of adequate off-street turning and manoeuvring space is provided and to comply with Government guidance in Section 12 of the National Planning Policy Framework.

11. Prior to the first use of the approved development, details of location, dimensions, number of waste bins and swept path of Refuse vehicle access exiting the and the standing area shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The approved details shall be implemented prior to the first use of the hotel and retained as such thereafter.

Reason: In order that proper arrangements are made for the disposal of waste, in accordance with Saved Policy ENV1 of the Cherwell Local Plan 1996 and Government guidance contained within the National Planning Policy Framework.

12. No development shall commence in respect of the extension until a detailed surface water drainage scheme for the site has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The scheme shall be subsequently be implemented in accordance with the approved

details prior to the first use of the development. The scheme shall include:

- Detailed design drainage layout drawings of the SuDS proposals including cross-section details;
- Consent for any connections into third party drainage systems

The sustainable drainage scheme shall be managed and maintained thereafter in accordance with the agreed management and maintenance plan.

Reason: To ensure that the development/site is served by sustainable arrangements for the disposal of surface water, to comply with Policy ESD6 of the Cherwell Local Plan 2011 – 2031 Part 1, Saved Policy ENV1 of the Cherwell Local Plan 1996 and Government guidance in the National Planning Policy Framework.

- 13. Prior to the first occupationuse of the development, a record of the installed SuDS and site wide drainage scheme shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority for deposit with the Lead Local Flood Authority Asset Register. The details shall include:
  - (a) As built plans in both .pdf and .shp file format;
  - (b) Photographs to document each key stage of the drainage system when installed on site;
  - (c) Photographs to document the completed installation of the drainage structures on site;
  - (d) The name and contact details of any appointed management company information.

Reason: To ensure that the development/site is served by sustainable arrangements for the disposal of surface water, to comply with Policy ESD6 of the Cherwell Local Plan 2011 – 2031 Part 1, Saved Policy ENV1 of the Cherwell Local Plan 1996 and Government guidance in the National Planning Policy Framework.

- 14. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the submitted flood risk assessment (dated October 2021 and prepared by Innervision Design Ltd.) and the following mitigation measures it details:
  - 1. Finished floor levels of the ground floor habitable area shall be set no lower than 91.16 metres above Ordnance Datum (AOD), in accordance with section 5.3
  - 2. The basement will be kept for non-habitable use This mitigation measure shall be fully implemented prior to occupation. The measures detailed above shall be retained and maintained thereafter throughout the lifetime of the development.

Reason: To reduce the risk of flooding to the proposed development and future occupants in accordance with Policy ESD6 of the Cherwell Local Plan 2011 – 2031 Part 1 and Government guidance within the National Planning Policy Framework.

15. There shall be no raising of existing ground levels on site without the prior written approval of the Local Planning Authority and where it can be demonstrated that existing ground levels will not be raised within the 1% annual probability flood extent with the appropriate allowance for climate change as identified by the approved Flood Risk Assessment.

Reason: To prevent an increase in flood risk elsewhere in accordance with Policy ESD6 of the Cherwell Local Plan 2011 – 2031 Part 1 and Government guidance within the National Planning Policy Framework.

16. Prior to the first occupation of the development, a scheme for the provision of vehicular electric charging points to serve the development shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The vehicular electric charging points shall be provided in accordance with the approved details prior to the first occupation of the accommodation, and retained as such thereafter.

Reason: To comply with Policies SLE 4, ESD 1, ESD 3 and ESD 5 of the adopted Cherwell Local Plan 2011-2031 Part 1 and to maximise opportunities for sustainable transport modes in accordance with paragraph 110(e) of the National Planning Policy Framework.

#### **DEVELOPMENT MONITORING**

The Council has identified the development hereby approved as one that it considers appropriate to monitor during construction. We would therefore be grateful if you could let us know of your intention to start the development at least 14 days prior to the commencement of work on site. You can do this by emailing the Council on: <a href="mailto:monitoring@cherwell-dc.gov.uk">monitoring@cherwell-dc.gov.uk</a> and providing us with the following information: application number; application address; and the date you intend to start the development. During the monitoring period, we will be assessing the development against the approved plans, and compliance with any conditions imposed on the permission. It is in your interest to comply with this request as it will help to avoid any unnecessary, and possibly expensive, corrective works.

## INFORMATIVE NOTES TO APPLICANT

1. **Conditions** – the applicant's attention is drawn to the need to comply with all conditions imposed on this permission. Failure to do so could result in the council serving a breach of condition notice against which there is no right of appeal.

Under the Town and Country Planning (Fees for Applications, Deemed Application, Requests and Site Visits) (England) Regulation 2012 there is a fee payable each time you make a request to discharge any of the conditions attached to this permission. You can apply to discharge more than one condition at the same time. At the time of this decision the fee is £116 per request. The fee may be more when you come to apply for the discharge of condition if the Regulations have been amended. The fee is payable when you submit the details to discharge the condition(s). The Council has '1app' forms for such applications, but their use is not mandatory.

The Council has eight weeks to respond to applications to discharge conditions, so you will need to make your application in good time before commencing development.

2. Material Samples – please note that where any of the above conditions require the approval of materials, material samples are no longer accepted at the Council offices and should in the first instance be left on the application site for the relevant case officer to view and assess in context with its surroundings. Material samples and sample panels should be placed/erected on the site before an application to discharge that condition(s) is submitted.

Should leaving samples on site be impractical then arrangements should be made with the relevant case officer to view samples on site.

## STATEMENT OF ENGAGEMENT

In accordance with the Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 (as amended) and paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy Framework, the Council has worked positively, creatively and proactively to determine this application within the agreed timescales, having worked with the applicant/agent where necessary and possible within the scope of the application (as set on in the case officer's report) to resolve any concerns that have arisen, in the interests of achieving more appropriate and sustainable development proposals. Consent has been granted accordingly.

The case officer's report and recommendation in respect of this application provides a detailed assessment of the merits of the application when considered against current planning policy and guidance, including consideration of the issues raised by the comments received from consultees and online public. members of the This report is available to view at: http://www.cherwell.gov.uk/viewplanningapp.



## NOTICE OF DECISION

## TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 (AS AMENDED)

## NOTES TO THE APPLICANT

#### TIME LIMITS FOR APPLICATIONS

By virtue of Sections 91-96 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, planning permissions are subject to time limits. If a condition imposing a time limit has been expressly included as part of the permission, then that condition must be observed. Otherwise, the development must be begun not later than the expiration of 3 years from the date on which permission was granted.

## OTHER NECESSARY CONSENTS

This document only conveys permission or approval for the proposed development under Part III of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and you must also comply with all the bye-laws, regulations and statutory provisions in force in the District and secure such other approvals and permissions as may be necessary under other parts of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended), or other legislation.

In particular you are reminded of the following matters:

- The need in appropriate cases to obtain approval under the Building Regulations. The Building Regulations may be applicable to this proposal. The Building Regulations may be applicable to this proposal. You are therefore advised to contact the District Council's Building Control Manager before starting work on site Telephone: 01295 227006. Email: Building.Control@Cherwell-dc.gov.uk
- The need to obtain an appropriate Order if the proposal involves the stopping up or diversion of a public footpath.
- Data supplied by the National Radiological Protection Board (NRPB) and the British Geological Survey (BGS) suggests that the site of this application falls within an area which is potentially at risk from radon. This may require protective measures in order to comply with the Building Regulations if your consent relates to a new dwelling or house extension. Further advice on whether protective measures are required under the Building Regulations can be obtained by contacting the Building Control Manager on 01295 227006 or E-mail at building.control@cherwell-dc.gov.uk
- The need to obtain a separate "Listed Building Consent" for the demolition, alteration or extension of any listed building of architectural or historic interest from the Local Planning Authority.
- The need to make any appropriate arrangements under the Highways Act in respect of any works within the limits of a public highway. The address of the Highway Authority is Oxfordshire County Council, Speedwell House, Speedwell Street, Oxford, OX1 1NE.
- It is the responsibility of the applicant to ascertain whether their development affects any public right of way, highway or listed building.

## APPEALS TO THE SECRETARY OF STATE

If you are aggrieved by the decision of the Local Planning Authority to refuse to grant planning permission or grant planning permission subject to conditions, you can appeal to the Secretary of State in accordance with Section 78(1) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

If you wish to appeal, then;

- For **Householder** applications you must do so within **12 weeks** of the date of the decision
- For **Minor Commercial** applications you must do so within **12 weeks** of the date of the decision
- For **all other types** of planning applications, you must do so within **6 Months** of the date of the decision

## Unless;

- The decision on the application relates to the same or substantially the same land and the development is already the **subject of an enforcement notice** then you must appeal within **28 days** of the date of the Local Planning Authority's decision on the planning application.
- If an **enforcement notice is served** relating to the same or substantially the same land and development as in your application and if you want to appeal the decision, then you must do so within **28 days** of the service of the enforcement notice, or 6 months (12 weeks for householder and minor commercial) of the date of this decision whichever is the sooner

Forms can be obtained from the Planning Inspectorate, Temple Quay House, 2 The Square, Temple Quay, Bristol, BS1 6PN. Tel (0303 444 5000) Or online at www.planningportal.gov.uk/pcs. The Secretary of State can allow a longer period for giving notice of an appeal, but he will not normally be prepared to use this power unless there are special circumstances which excuse the delay in giving notice of appeal.

The Secretary of State need not consider an appeal if it seems to them that permission or approval for the proposed development could not have been so granted otherwise than subject to the conditions imposed by the Local Planning Authority, having regard to the statutory requirements, to the provisions of the development order and to any directions given under the order.

In practice, the Secretary of State does not refuse to consider appeals solely because the Local Planning Authority based its decision on a direction given by them.

## **PURCHASE NOTICES**

If either the Local Planning Authority or the First Secretary of State grants permission or approval for the development of land subject to conditions, the owner may claim that they can neither put the land to a reasonably beneficial use in its existing state nor render the land capable of a reasonably beneficial use by the carrying out of any development which has been or would be permitted.

In these circumstances the owner may serve a purchase notice on the District Council. This notice will require the District Council to purchase their interest in the land in accordance with the provisions of Part VI of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

## **COMPENSATION**

In certain circumstances compensation may be claimed from the Local Planning Authority if permission is granted subject to conditions by the Secretary of State on appeal or on reference of the application to them.

These circumstances are set out in the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compensation Act 1991.